BANKRUPTCY 

No bankruptcy information is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5: INITIAL FEES   

We will charge you an initial franchise fee (“Initial Franchise Fee”) when you sign the Franchise 

Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee is Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00) for a Shop or Boutique 

unit or Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00) for a Mobile/Trailer unit. This payment is fully earned by us 

and due in lump sum when you sign the Franchise Agreement.  The Initial Franchise Fee is not refundable 

under any circumstance.

[...]

however, if we do not respond within ten (10) 

business days, the proposed material and/or campaign is deemed “disapproved”. (Franchise 

Agreement, Section 13.6). 

4. Advertising 

Local Advertising (Franchise Agreement, Sections 13.2 and 13.6) 

We require you to spend at least Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00) for a WOOPS!® 

Mobile/Trailer Business; at least Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000.00) for a WOOPS!® Boutique; or at least 

Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) for a WOOPS!® Shop on opening advertising and promotional activities, 

at the time and in the manner we specify, in the Territory.